paragraph 1, 2, 3, or 5 of subsection A of Section 1029 or Section 

1030 of this title shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a 

misdemeanor and shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail 

for not less than thirty (30) days nor more than one (1) year or by 

fines as follows:  a fine not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($2,500.00) upon the first conviction for violation of any 

of such provisions, a fine not more than Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000.00) upon the second conviction for violation of any of such 

provisions, and a fine not more than Seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($7,500.00) upon the third or subsequent convictions for 

violation of any of such provisions, or by both such imprisonment 

and fine.  In addition, the court may require a term of community 

service not less than forty (40) nor more than eighty (80) hours.

[...]

more less than ten (10) years and by fines as follows:  a fine not 

more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) upon the first 

conviction, a fine not more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) 

upon the second conviction, and a fine not more than Fifteen 

Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) upon the third or subsequent 

convictions. 

D.  Any person violating any of the provisions of Section 1029 

or 1030 of this title within one thousand (1,000) feet of a school 

or church shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a Class D1 felony 

offense and shall be punished by imprisonment as provided for in 

subsections B through F E of Section 20N of this title, or by fines 

as follows:  a fine not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00) upon the first conviction for violation of any of such 

provisions, a fine not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) 

upon the second conviction for violation of any of such provisions, 

and a fine not more than Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($7,500.00) upon the third or subsequent convictions for violation 

of any of such provisions, or by both such imprisonment and fine.  

In addition, the court may require a term of community service not 

less than forty (40) nor more than eighty (80) hours.